1

ITEM NO.25 COURT NO.15 SECTION IV-B

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.436/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-03-2018 in RFA No. 3102/2008 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

JASWANT SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 229683/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 98759/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 175963/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 175964/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. & IA No. 5390/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

Date: 07-05-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. C. L. Sahu, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Devender Kumar Saini, Adv.

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.

Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.

Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Manish Verma, Adv.

Dr. Surart Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

- 1. Interlocutory Application No.98759/2024 has been filed for substituting the legal heirs of the deceased Petitioner No.3.
- 2. Learned counsel for the respondents has no objection if the said IA is allowed.

- Hence, the IA is allowed and the legal representatives of the deceased Petitioner No.3 are brought on record.
   Amended Cause Title be furnished within one week from today.
- 5. Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks permission to withdraw the Interlocutory Application No.5390/2022 (for impleadment) and Interlocutory Application No.229683/2023 (for permission to file additional affidavit giving better particulars in IA No.5390/2022), with a view to file appropriate proceedings as may be permissible under the law.
- 6. Permission to withdraw the said Interlocutory Applications is granted.
- 7. The IAs are, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn.
- 8. List the SLP after ensuing Summer Vacation.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)